of this section, the county prosecuting attorney may receive for8

his services an annual salary to be paid by the board of9

supervisors as follows:10

(a)  For counties with a total population of more than11

two hundred thousand (200,000), a salary not to exceed12

Twenty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($28,500.00).13

(b)  For counties with a total population of more than14

one hundred thousand (100,000) and not more than two hundred15

thousand (200,000), a salary not to exceed Twenty-six Thousand16

Five Hundred Dollars ($26,500.00).17

(c)  For counties with a total population of more than18

fifty thousand (50,000) and not more than one hundred thousand19

(100,000), a salary not to exceed Twenty-one Thousand Seven20

Hundred Dollars ($21,700.00).21

(d)  For counties with a total population of more than22

thirty-five thousand (35,000) and not more than fifty thousand23

(50,000), a salary not to exceed Twenty Thousand Four Hundred24

Dollars ($20,400.00).25

(e)  For counties with a total population of more than26

twenty-five thousand (25,000) and not more than thirty-five27

thousand (35,000), a salary not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Three28

Hundred Dollars ($19,300.00).29

(f)  For counties with a total population of more than30

fifteen thousand (15,000) and not more than twenty-five thousand31

(25,000), a salary not to exceed Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred32

Dollars ($17,700.00).33

(g)  For counties with a total population of more than34

ten thousand (10,000) and not more than fifteen thousand (15,000),35

a salary not to exceed Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Dollars36

($16,100.00).37

(h)  For counties with a total population of more than38

six thousand (6,000) and not more than ten thousand (10,000), a39

salary not to exceed Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars40

($14,500.00).41

(i)  For counties with a total population of six42

thousand (6,000) or less, the board of supervisors, in its43

discretion, may appoint a county prosecuting attorney, and it may44

pay such county prosecuting attorney an annual salary not to45

exceed Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($12,900.00).46

In all cases of conviction there shall be taxed against the47

convicted defendant, as an item of cost, the sum of Three Dollars48

($3.00), which shall be turned in to the county treasury as a part49

of the general county funds; however, the Three Dollars ($3.00)50

[...]

attorney shall receive for his services an annual salary to be59

paid by the board of supervisors, as follows:60

(a)  In any county bordering upon the Mississippi River61

and having a population of not less than thirty thousand (30,000)62

and not more than thirty-five thousand five hundred (35,500)63

according to the federal census of 1990, and in counties having a64

population of not more than thirty-seven thousand (37,000)65

according to the federal census of 1990 in which Interstate66

Highway 55 and U.S. Highway 98 intersect, the county prosecuting67

attorney shall receive a salary equal to the justice court judge68

of such county; and in any county wherein is located the state's69

[...]

(b)  In counties having a population in excess of fifty74

thousand (50,000) in the 1960 federal census, wherein is located a75

state-supported university and in which U.S. Highways 49 and 1176

intersect, the salary of the county prosecuting attorney shall be77

not less than Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($17,400.00)78

per year.  The Board of Supervisors of Forrest County,79

Mississippi, may, in its discretion, and by agreement with the80

county prosecuting attorney, employ the county prosecuting81

attorney as a full-time elected official during his/her term of82

[...]

discretion, may pay the county prosecuting attorney an annual97

salary equal to the annual salary of members of the board of98

supervisors in the county.99

(d)  In any county which has two (2) judicial districts100

and wherein Highway 8 and Highway 15 intersect, having a101

population of greater than seventeen thousand (17,000), according102

to the 1980 federal decennial census, the board of supervisors103

shall pay the county prosecuting attorney a salary equal to that104

of a member of the board of supervisors of such county; provided105

that if such county prosecuting attorney is paid a sum for the106